506873362 09/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6920183

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHOENIX BROADBAND TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	12/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SENS-PBT ACQUISITION COMPANY, LLC		
Street Address:	55 EAST MONROE STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 3800		
City:	CHICAGO		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60603		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10295608
Patent Number:	8428894
Patent Number:	8032316
Patent Number:	8504314
Patent Number:	8311753
Patent Number:	7970560
Application Number:	62026318
Application Number:	13246007
Application Number:	60725244
Application Number:	12888181
Application Number:	61244620
PCT Number:	US2006039987

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-907-2301

Email: celia.mena@murgitroydip.com,leslie.austin@murgitroyd.com,eden.stright@murgitroyd

Correspondent Name: MURGITROYD, US MANAGED SERVICES

Address Line 1: 4721 EMPEROR BLVD

506873362 REEL: 057504 FRAME: 0128

PATENT

Address Line 4: DU	ddress Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27703		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	227352.00.01		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LESLIE AUSTIN		
SIGNATURE:	/Leslie Austin/		
DATE SIGNED:	09/16/2021		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Assignment from PBT to SENS-PBT#page1.tif			
source=Assignment from PBT to SENS-PBT#page2.tif			
source=Assignment from PBT to SENS-PBT#page3.tif			

source=Assignment from PBT to SENS-PBT#page4.tif source=Assignment from PBT to SENS-PBT#page5.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into effective as of December 23, 2020, by and between Phoenix Broadband Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 2825 Sterling Drive, Hatfield, PA 19440 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and SENS-PBT Acquisition Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3800, Chicago, IL 60603 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS Assignor and Assignee are parties to the IP Assignment Agreement, dated as of the same date hereof, whereby Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents (as defined below) and has agreed to execute and deliver this Assignment for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

- Assignment. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following: (a) applications for patents and patents set forth on Attachment A, including all issuances, divisions, continuations, provisionals, substitutes, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof, (the "Patents"), to each U.S. and foreign patent application and patent to which the Patents claim priority, in whole or in part, and that claim priority, in whole or in part, to the Patents, and to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents, and all issuances, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof; and any U.S. or foreign patents that may issue with respect to the inventions described or claimed in the Patents; (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law, by treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and (d) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on or after the date hereof, with the right but no obligation to sue for relief and to collect or otherwise recover any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions to record and register this Assignment upon Assignee request. Following the date hereof, upon Assignee's request, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns and legal representatives as may be necessary to effect, evidence or perfect the assignment of the Patents.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment will bind and inure to the benefit of Assignor and Assignees and their respective successors and permitted assigns.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties delivered to the other party, it being understood that all parties need not sign the same counterpart. Copies with signatures transmitted electronically shall be deemed to be original signed versions.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Patent Assignment as of the date first written above.

Assignor: Phoenix Broadband Technologies, LLC

Name: Joseph Rocci

Its: President

[Signature page to Patent Assignment]

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

Assignee: SENS-PBT Acquisition Company, LLC

Name: Timothy Fries

Its: Chief Operating Officer

ATTACHMENT A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT

U.S. Patents:

Patent No.	Filing Date	Title		
10,295,608	07-13-2015	NON-INTRUSIVE CORRELATING BATTERY MONITORING SYSTEM AND METHOD		
8,428,894	11-15-2012	MEASURING AND MONITORING A POWER SOURCE		
8,032,316	04-16-2008	MEASURING AND MONITORING A POWER SOURCE		
8,504,314	10-11-2012	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING AND MONITORING A POWER SOURCE		
8,311,753	06-27-2011	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING AND MONITORING A POWER SOURCE		
7,970,560	08-26-2008	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING AND MONITORING A POWER SOURCE		

U.S. Patent Applications:

App. No.	Pub. No.	Filing Date	Title	
62/026,318	-	07-18-2014	NON-INTRUSIVE CORRELATING BATTERY MONITORING SYSTEM	
13/246,007	2012-0022817	09-27-2011	MEASURING AND MONITORING A POWER SOURCE	
60/725,244	-	10-11-2005	METHOD AND APPARATUS TO REMOTELY DETERMINE THE CONDITION OF A SINGLE BATTERY WITHIN A STRING OF SIMILAR BATTERIES	
12/888,181	2011-0068746	09-22-2010	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INTELLIGENT BATTERY CHARGE EQUALIZATION AND MONITORING	
61/244,620	<u>-</u>	09-22-2009	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INTELLIGENT BATTERY CHARGE EQUALIZATION AND MONITORING	

Foreign Patents: None.

RECORDED: 09/16/2021

Foreign Patent Applications:

Country	App. No.	Pub. No.	Filing	Title
			Date	
WO	PCT/US2006/039987	2007/044872	10-11- 2006	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING AND MONITORING A POWER SOURCE